
allenovery.com

The strategy behind  
the success of a  
Takeover Bid 
A practical guide for the strategic planning  
of Takeover Bids and their analysis in the  
Spanish Market | 2017-2020

georgeson.com

http://www.allenovery.com
http://georgeson.com


2 The strategy behind the success of a Takeover Bid



Contents
1. Preamble

2. Overview of takeover bids in Spain
2.1 Introduction
2.2. Issues related to the equitable price in voluntary takeover bids: the Covid-19 and Article 137.2

of the Spanish Securities Market Act 
2.3. Undertakings in relation to a takeover bid 
2.3.1. Undertakings among the bidder and Target shareholders 
2.3.2. Undertakings among the bidder and Target 
2.4. Particularities of the bidder’s performance in the takeover bid 
2.5. Target’s Board of Directors’ performance 
2.6. Conditions to which the takeover bid is subject 
2.7. Delisting of Target after a takeover bid

3. Applicable regulations, type of public bids and particularities within of the Spanish market

4. Map of the stakeholders in a takeover bid

5. Strategic and operational planning of a public takeover bid
5.1. Strategic planning: key issues
5.2. Operational planning: key milestones
5.2.1. Steps to be taken prior to the announcement of the decision to make the takeover bid
5.2.2. Preliminary takeover bid announcement
5.2.3. Submission of the takeover bid relevant documentation and the takeover bid

prospectus to the CNMV 
5.2.4. Authorisation the takeover bid and publication of the prospectus. Formal announcement 

of the takeover bid 
5.2.5. Start of the acceptance period 
5.2.6. Publication of Target’s Board of Directors’ report on the takeover bid 
5.2.7. End of the acceptance period. Outcome of the takeover bid 
5.2.8. Settlement of the takeover bid

6. Do’s and Don’ts
6.1. Do’s and Don’ts: Target
6.2. Do’s and Don’ts: – the bidder

7. The importance of retail investors

8. The importance of hedge funds in a takeover bid: an invisible force behind the deal success or failure

9. Conclusions

06

07 
07
08 

09
09
11
12
12
13
14

15

25

29
29
33
33
33 
34

34

34
35 
35 
35

36 
36 
41

43

47

49 

allenovery.com 3

http://www.allenovery.com


Founded in 1935 in New York, it is 
the oldest and most internationally 
recognized company in communication 
and information services to shareholders.

Companies entrust Georgeson, and his 
more than 85 years of experience,  
with the organization of their 
shareholders’ meetings, consulting 
on corporate governance and advice 
on mergers and acquisitions. All has 
allowed Georgeson to position itself as 
the undisputed leader in the markets 
in which it operates. In 2020, it was 
once again the leading operator in the 
Spanish market in the management of 
shareholders’ meetings.

Georgeson’s advice on operations such 
as acquisitions (hostile and friendly) or 
proxy fights is key to the success of its 
clients. Its corporate services include 
proxy solicitation; global information agent 
services; shareholder and bondholder 
identification services; ESG consulting, 
board evaluation and campaigns for 
retails investors, among others.

Georgeson has offices in New York, 
London, Rome, Toronto, Paris, Munich, 
Sydney, Hong Kong, Tokyo and Madrid 
(from where Spain, Portugal and Latin 
America are covered). In all of them 
there are experienced teams and 
professionals with more than 20 years of 
experience in the field of law, corporate 
governance, ESG and proxy solicitation. 
These teams work closely with clients on 
a daily basis to address the challenges 
they face in the capital markets.

Georgeson is part of the Computershare 
Group, founded in 1978 and listed on 
the Australian Stock Exchange since 
1994. The group has more than 12,000 
people worldwide and serves more than 
16,000 clients in more than 20 countries.

Georgeson
Founded in 1935 in New York, it is the oldest and most 
internationally recognized company in communication and 
information services to shareholders.

Madrid

Edificio Iberia Mart I 
Pedro Teixeira 8, 8ª planta 
Madrid 28020 

Telephone: +34 91 701 21 70 
Fax: +34 91 701 21 71

Carlos Sáez Gallego
Country Head – Spain 
c.saez@georgeson.com

Giulia A. Matteo Sézille
Head of Execution – Spain 
g.sezille@georgeson.com 

Eva Martí Serra
Corporate Governance 
Manager – Spain
e.marti@georgeson.com

Claudia Morante Belgrano
Head of Corporate  
Governance – Spain
c.morante@georgeson.com

Working Group

Araceli López Iglesias
Corporate Governance  
Analyst – Spain 
a.lopez@georgeson.com 

Francesca Livoti
Account Manager – Spain
f.livoti@georgeson.com

Claudia Monteagudo
Operations Analyst – Spain
claudia.dosil@georgeson.com 

The strategy behind the success of a Takeover Bid4



Since 1991, A&O has become one of 
Spain’s leading legal practices, providing 
high quality and innovative advice to 
steer complex transactions to  
a successful conclusion.

Based in Madrid, our lawyers have both 
international experience and an in-depth 
knowledge of the local market. We can 
leverage the resources and skills of a 
highly integrated worldwide network. 

Our office is led by 17 top tier partners, 
each of whom has an exceptional track 
record of success and achievement 
across a range of industry sectors, 
supported by a dedicated team of 
experienced lawyers. Our clients 
are our top priority and they include 
financial institutions, high profile 
Spanish companies and international 
corporations with interests in Spain and 
beyond, and public entities.

As a global elite practice, A&O is at the 
cutting edge of international legal and 
commercial insights. Our teams are able 
to offer our clients the support  
and advice needed to succeed in  
the ever-changing national and  
global markets.

Our Corporate department in Spain 
brings together highly experienced 
lawyers able to advise on the full range 
of public and private M&A and Equity 
Capital Markets matters. Our department 
is part of A&O’s international Corporate 
group, comprising more than 860 
lawyers. This global team is among the 
largest of any law firm in the market, our 
international offices enable us to reach 
an additional 118 countries (representing 
99% of the world’s GDP) and 89 of our 
Corporate lawyers, from 28 different 
jurisdictions, have been listed as leading 
individuals in Chambers Global in 2020. 

Allen & Overy
Since 1991, A&O has become one of Spain’s leading legal 
practices, providing high quality and innovative advice to 
steer complex transactions to a successful conclusion.

Madrid

Serrano 73 
Madrid 28006 

Telephone: +34 91 782 98 00 
Fax: +34 91 782 98 99

Working Group

Jaime Begara
Associate – Corporate  
(M&A and ECM)
jaime.begara@allenovery.com 

Mónica Represa
Head of Knowledge
monica.represa@allenovery.com 

Fernando Torrente
Senior Partner – Corporate 
(M&A and ECM) 
fernando.torrente@allenovery.com 

Ignacio Ruiz-Cámara
Partner – Banking and Finance
ignacio.ruizcamara@allenovery.com 

Teresa Méndez
Counsel – Corporate  
(M&A and ECM)
teresa.mendez@allenovery.com 

allenovery.com 5

http://www.allenovery.com


allenovery.com

http://www.allenovery.com


GLOBAL PRESENCE

Allen & Overy is an international legal practice with approximately 5,500 people, including some 550 partners, working in over 40 offi  ces worldwide.

Allen & Overy means Allen & Overy LLP and/or its affiliated undertakings. Allen & Overy LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and 
Wales with registered number OC306763. Allen & Overy LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority of England and Wales.

The term partner is used to refer to a member of Allen & Overy LLP or an employee or consultant with equivalent standing and qualifications. 
A list of the members of Allen & Overy LLP and of the non-members who are designated as partners is open to inspection at our registered office at 
One Bishops Square, London E1 6AD.

© Allen & Overy LLP 2021. This document is for general guidance only and does not constitute advice.




