ALLEN & OVERY

The strategy behind the success of a Takeover Bid

A practical guide for the strategic planning of Takeover Bids and their analysis in the Spanish Market | 2017-2020



georgeson.com



Contents §

1. Preamble	06
2. Overview of takeover bids in Spain2.1 Introduction	07 07
2.2. Issues related to the equitable price in voluntary takeover bids: the Covid-19 and Article 137.2 of the Spanish Securities Market Act	08
2.3. Undertakings in relation to a takeover bid	09
2.3.1. Undertakings among the bidder and Target shareholders	09
2.3.2. Undertakings among the bidder and Target	11
2.4. Particularities of the bidder's performance in the takeover bid	12
2.5. Target's Board of Directors' performance	12
2.6. Conditions to which the takeover bid is subject2.7. Delisting of Target after a takeover bid	13 14
3. Applicable regulations, type of public bids and particularities within of the Spanish market	15
4. Map of the stakeholders in a takeover bid	25
 5. Strategic and operational planning of a public takeover bid 5.1. Strategic planning: key issues 5.2. Operational planning: key milestones 5.2.1. Steps to be taken prior to the announcement of the decision to make the takeover bid 5.2.2. Preliminary takeover bid announcement 5.2.3. Submission of the takeover bid relevant documentation and the takeover bid prospectus to the CNMV 5.2.4. Authorisation the takeover bid and publication of the prospectus. Formal announcement of the takeover bid 5.2.5. Start of the acceptance period 5.2.6. Publication of Target's Board of Directors' report on the takeover bid 5.2.7. End of the acceptance period. Outcome of the takeover bid 5.2.8. Settlement of the takeover bid 	29 29 33 33 34 34 34 35 35 35
6. Do's and Don'ts 6.1. Do's and Don'ts: Target 6.2. Do's and Don'ts: – the bidder	36 36 41
7. The importance of retail investors	43
8. The importance of hedge funds in a takeover bid: an invisible force behind the deal success or failure	47
9. Conclusions	49

Georgeson

Founded in 1935 in New York, it is the oldest and most internationally recognized company in communication and information services to shareholders.

Founded in 1935 in New York, it is the oldest and most internationally recognized company in communication and information services to shareholders.

Companies entrust Georgeson, and his more than 85 years of experience, with the organization of their shareholders' meetings, consulting on corporate governance and advice on mergers and acquisitions. All has allowed Georgeson to position itself as the undisputed leader in the markets in which it operates. In 2020, it was once again the leading operator in the Spanish market in the management of shareholders' meetings.

Georgeson's advice on operations such as acquisitions (hostile and friendly) or proxy fights is key to the success of its clients. Its corporate services include proxy solicitation; global information agent services; shareholder and bondholder identification services; ESG consulting, board evaluation and campaigns for retails investors, among others. Georgeson has offices in New York, London, Rome, Toronto, Paris, Munich, Sydney, Hong Kong, Tokyo and Madrid (from where Spain, Portugal and Latin America are covered). In all of them there are experienced teams and professionals with more than 20 years of experience in the field of law, corporate governance, ESG and proxy solicitation. These teams work closely with clients on a daily basis to address the challenges they face in the capital markets.

Georgeson is part of the Computershare Group, founded in 1978 and listed on the Australian Stock Exchange since 1994. The group has more than 12,000 people worldwide and serves more than 16,000 clients in more than 20 countries.

Madrid

Edificio Iberia Mart I Pedro Teixeira 8, 8ª planta Madrid 28020

Telephone: +34 91 701 21 70 Fax: +34 91 701 21 71

Working Group

Carlos Sáez Gallego Country Head – Spain c.saez@georgeson.com

Araceli López Iglesias Corporate Governance Analyst – Spain a.lopez@georgeson.com Giulia A. Matteo Sézille Head of Execution – Spain g.sezille@georgeson.com

Francesca Livoti Account Manager – Spain f.livoti@georgeson.com **Eva Martí Serra** Corporate Governance Manager – Spain e.marti@georgeson.com

Claudia Monteagudo Operations Analyst – Spain claudia.dosil@georgeson.com

Claudia Morante Belgrano

Head of Corporate Governance – Spain c.morante@georgeson.com

Allen & Overy

Since 1991, A&O has become one of Spain's leading legal practices, providing high quality and innovative advice to steer complex transactions to a successful conclusion.

Since 1991, A&O has become one of Spain's leading legal practices, providing high quality and innovative advice to steer complex transactions to a successful conclusion.

Based in Madrid, our lawyers have both international experience and an in-depth knowledge of the local market. We can leverage the resources and skills of a highly integrated worldwide network.

Our office is led by 17 top tier partners, each of whom has an exceptional track record of success and achievement across a range of industry sectors, supported by a dedicated team of experienced lawyers. Our clients are our top priority and they include financial institutions, high profile Spanish companies and international corporations with interests in Spain and beyond, and public entities. As a global elite practice, A&O is at the cutting edge of international legal and commercial insights. Our teams are able to offer our clients the support and advice needed to succeed in the ever-changing national and global markets.

Our Corporate department in Spain brings together highly experienced lawyers able to advise on the full range of public and private M&A and Equity Capital Markets matters. Our department is part of A&O's international Corporate group, comprising more than 860 lawyers. This global team is among the largest of any law firm in the market, our international offices enable us to reach an additional 118 countries (representing 99% of the world's GDP) and 89 of our Corporate lawyers, from 28 different jurisdictions, have been listed as leading individuals in Chambers Global in 2020.

Madrid

Serrano 73 Madrid 28006

Telephone: +34 91 782 98 00 Fax: +34 91 782 98 99

Working Group

Fernando Torrente Senior Partner – Corporate (M&A and ECM) fernando.torrente@allenovery.com

Jaime Begara Associate – Corporate (M&A and ECM) jaime.begara@allenovery.com Ignacio Ruiz-Cámara Partner – Banking and Finance ignacio.ruizcamara@allenovery.com

Mónica Represa Head of Knowledge monica.represa@allenovery.com Teresa Méndez Counsel – Corporate (M&A and ECM) teresa.mendez@allenovery.com



GLOBAL PRESENCE

Allen & Overy is an international legal practice with approximately 5,500 people, including some 550 partners, working in over 40 offices worldwide.

Allen & Overy means Allen & Overy LLP and/or its affiliated undertakings. Allen & Overy LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC306763. Allen & Overy LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority of England and Wales.

The term **partner** is used to refer to a member of Allen & Overy LLP or an employee or consultant with equivalent standing and qualifications. A list of the members of Allen & Overy LLP and of the non-members who are designated as partners is open to inspection at our registered office at One Bishops Square, London E1 6AD.

© Allen & Overy LLP 2021. This document is for general guidance only and does not constitute advice.